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Honorable Katy Smith Campbell


Attorney, Greene County Commission


Post Office Box 830870


Tuskegee, Alabama  36083





County Commissions – Funds – Sheriffs – Service of Process and Summons - Fees





The Greene County Commission is responsible for appropriating money for the overall budget of the Sheriff’s Department.  The funds generated pursuant to Act 2001-558 must be deposited into the Greene County Sheriff Service of Process Serving Fund, which the sheriff of Greene County has sole discretion to expend for law enforcement purposes in Greene County.  As such, the funds generated by Act 2001-558 may not be included or calculated as part of the budget for the Greene County Sheriff’s Department.





Pursuant to A Guide to Equitable Sharing of Federally Forfeited Property for State and Local Law Enforcement Agencies, federally forfeited cash, property, and proceeds should not be included or calculated as part of the budget for the Greene County Sheriff’s Department.





Dear Ms. Campbell:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Greene County Commission.








QUESTIONS





	Based on the facts, can the former sheriff trans�fer funds from the service of process fees and the equitable sharing fund to the county with no account of how the funds are to be spent?





	Can the funds from the service of process fees and the equitable sharing fund be transferred with a specific designation?





	Under what conditions can the county accept the funds from the service of process fees and the equitable sharing funds?





	What accounting criteria does the county have to institute to keep track of the funds from the service of process fees and the equitable sharing fund?





	May the county incorporate the funds from the service of process fees and the equitable sharing funds into the budget of the sheriff’s department?





	If the county can incorporate the funds into the budget, under what conditions can the funds from the service of process fees and the equitable sharing fund be incorporated into the budget?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	In your letter of request, you informed this Office that, prior to leaving office, the former sheriff of Greene County deposited $59,500 with the Greene County Commission.  You further explained that a portion of the money depos�ited came from the collection of service of process fees authorized by Act 2001-558.  The rest of the money was from the Equitable Sharing Fund, which is administered by the U.S. Department of Justice.  Because the Greene County Commission is responsible for making sure that adequate monies are available for the operation of the Sheriff’s Department, the commission desires to use the funds received as part of the budget for the Sheriff’s Department.





	Act 2001-558 is a local act applicable to Greene County.  This act creates the Greene County Sheriff Service of Process Serving Fund.  In general, this act permits the appropriate court official to increase the service of process fee in both criminal and civil divisions of the district and circuit court by $12.  In particular, section 5 of this act discusses how the monies generated by this act should be treated.  Section 5 states as follows:





	The sheriff may use the monies generated by this act for law enforcement purposes in Greene County, including contracting with or entering into a contract or agreement with a private, public, or governmental entity for service of process of docu�ments from the civil or criminal division of the district or circuit court.  The funds shall not revert to the gen�eral fund of the county at the end of the fiscal year.





2001 Ala. Act 2001-558, 1126, 1127.





	Under the established rules of statutory construction, words used in a stat�ute must be given their natural, plain, ordinary, and commonly understood meaning, and where plain language is used, a court is bound to interpret that language to mean exactly what it says.  Ex parte Cove Properties, Inc., 796 So. 2d 331, 333-34 (Ala. 2000).  Section 5 of Act 2001-558 clearly states that the funds are not to revert to the county general fund.  Moreover, this section states that the sheriff is authorized to spend the monies on law enforcement purposes in Greene County.  Based on the foregoing, it is the opinion of this Office that the Greene County Commission should return funds generated from Act 2001-558 to the Greene County Sheriff Service of Process Serving Fund.





	Your request further contemplates whether the monies generated by the service of process fee may be included or calculated as part of the budget for the Sheriff’s Department.  Previously, this Office has stated that a county gov�erning authority is responsible for appropriating money for the overall budget of the Sheriff’s Department.  Ala. Code § 11-3-13 (1990); Ala. Code § 14-6-105 (1995); Opinions to the Honorable Johnny Mack Morrow, Member, House of Representatives, dated December 17, 2002, A.G. No. 2003-046; Honorable Barrown Lankster, Attorney, dated September 29, 1988, A.G. No. 88-00484.  Because the service of process funds are to be maintained in a separate fund over which the Greene County Sheriff has authority to expend these funds, the Greene County Commission is not authorized to include or calculate these funds as part of the budget for the Greene County Sheriff’s Department.





	Your remaining questions address the funds that were given to the pre�vious sheriff by the Department of Justice as part of the Equitable Sharing Fund.  It is the understanding of this Office that the Equitable Sharing Fund is a pro�gram in which federally forfeited cash, property, proceeds, and the interest earned thereon, is shared with participating law enforcement agencies.  The particular restrictions regarding these federal funds would depend on an inter�pretation of the applicable federal statutes and/or regulations.  Guidance regarding the dissemination, distribution, and transfer of these funds may be gleaned from A Guide to Equitable Sharing of Federally Forfeited Property for State and Local Law Enforcement Agencies (Mar. 1994) (“Guide”), which is found at http://www.usdoj.gov/criminal/afmls/publications/guidetoeq.pdf.  





	Previously, in an opinion to the Honorable T. Dwight Reid, Attorney, City of Saraland, dated May 2, 2005, A.G. No. 2005-121, this Office discussed the Guide and the treatment of forfeiture funds.  In the Reid opinion, this Office determined that by signing the Federal Equitable Sharing Agreement the state or local law enforcement agency agrees to be bound by the guidelines that regulate the program.  See Reid at 3.  The Reid opinion further states that “[t]he Guide also requires that the proceeds only be expended for law enforcement uses and that [the funds] not be used to supplant the normal appropriated resources of the law enforcement agency.  The proceeds must increase the total resources of the agency.”  Reid at 3-4 (internal citations omitted).  Assuming that the same funds are involved in this matter as were discussed in Reid, the Greene County Com�mission should make sure these funds are deposited into a separate account that is not commingled with other funds. Reid at 3.  Moreover, these funds should not be included or calculated as part of the budget for the Sheriff’s Department.  You may wish to contact the appropriate federal authorities for further guidance regarding these funds.








CONCLUSION





	The Greene County Commission is responsible for appropriating money for the overall budget of the Sheriff’s Department.  The funds generated pur�suant to Act 2001-558 must be deposited into the Greene County Sheriff Service of Process Serving Fund, which the sheriff of Greene County has sole discretion to expend for law enforcement purposes in Greene County.  As such, the funds generated by Act 2001-558 may not be included or calculated as part of the budget for the Greene County Sheriff’s Department.





	Pursuant to A Guide to Equitable Sharing of Federally Forfeited Property for State and Local Law Enforcement Agencies, federally forfeited cash, prop�erty, and proceeds should not be included or calculated as part of the budget for the Greene County Sheriff’s Department.





	I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of fur�ther assistance, please contact Monet Gaines of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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